Year 12 Future Me Program

Terms & Conditions

By submitting an application for UOW's Future Me Program, I [the student and student's parent or carer] declare that I have read the selection criteria provided on the UOW website and program brochure. I also hereby agree to abide by the University of Wollongong's Student Charter, policies and rules as well as the following terms and conditions:

1. Photography and Talent Release

The Future Me Program occasionally uses photography and digital media for publicity purposes and to showcase the work of the students. I hereby consent for UOW and/or its representatives, agents and related entities to use any photographs or videos of my appearance, for possible inclusion in UOW publications, websites and other publicity material. I understand that the image will remain the property of the University of Wollongong, and will be used for the designated purpose of promoting the widening participation work of UOW.

2. Program Content and Supervision

I understand that as a participant of the Future Me program I would be in an adult learning environment, and consequently, content will be delivered at a university level. I understand that I will be responsible for organising my own transport to and from the campus for on-campus activities. I further understand that any costs associated with travel are not included in the program sponsorship provided by UOW.

3. Distribution of Personal Information

As an applicant of the Future Me Program, I provide permission for UOW staff to discuss my eligibility and course progress with staff at my respective high school, as required. I understand that I can authorise my parents to receive information pertaining to my application and enrolment, via the program application form. I also understand that the UOW Future Me Program Team may discuss my eligibility for a UOW Equity Scholarship at the completion of the program based off my original application and personal information submitted. Beyond this, I understand that the Future Me program will abide by UOW's Privacy Policy.

4. Program Attendance Requirements

I understand that in order to **successfully complete** the Future Me program, I must maintain an 80% attendance rate (5 out of 6 sessions attended at a minimum) throughout the duration of the program. I understand that I may apply for Special Consideration if extenuating circumstances exist that mean I cannot meet this minimum attendance, I understand that family holiday arrangements, school excursions, sporting commitments, school examinations, assessment tasks and other school commitments will not be considered under this policy.

5. Eligibility for UOW Admission

I understand that by successfully completing the Year 12 Future Me Program, should I submit an application to UOW in 2024, the admissions team will be notified of my successful completion of the program. I understand that in order to have successfully completed the Future Me Program I must:

- Be in Year 12 during 2024
- Attending an Australian High School, completing the HSC, the International Baccalaureate (IB), or an equivalent
- Be eligible to be awarded the Higher School Certificate, IB or interstate equivalent in 2024
- Or be a student in my final year of HSC Pathways

I understand that satisfactory completion of the Year 12 Future Me Program will be used as a basis for determining eligibility for an offer for a UOW Faculty Degree or UOW College pathway. Assessment will include meeting UOW assumed subject knowledge criteria and completion of the HSC or equivalent. I also understand I must apply to UOW by completing an application in 2024 in order for this assessment to take effect.

6. PRIVACY STATEMENT- FUTURE ME PROGRAM 2024

Please be aware that a number of Future Me Program sessions will be streamed via Zoom and may be recorded by UOW. If you do not wish to be recorded, please discuss this with us at enrolment into the program. Otherwise, we ask that your webcam is on during your mentoring sessions as proof of participation in the program.

Where a recording is made by UOW, it may be made available on the UOW Open Learning Platform from March to May 2024 and only shared with the students enrolled in the Future Me Program to help them meet the requirements of this subject. Recordings may also be used for review purposes.

You must not download the recording and/or use it for any other purpose as it may contain copyright material and personal information of others, which you are not authorised to use. You do not have permission to record any Future Me Program sessions but if you would like to access the recordings, please seek permission from UOW staff members including your Future Me Program mentors.

If you have any concerns about participating in the session and/or recording, you may contact your Future Me Program Mentor or email the team at UOW to discuss your particular circumstances. Please note that UOW will exercise discretion to delete any material from the recording.

The recording will be made using Zoom and may be hosted in the cloud. Therefore, there may be instances where the recording may be held outside Australia. You may wish to refer to Zoom's privacy policy for further information. UOW's privacy page is available at https://www.uow.edu.au/privacy/.